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Safety Tips 
• Position on a flat, stable surface 

• A service agent/qualified technician should carry out installation and any repairs if required. Do not remove and components or 

service panels on this product 

• Consult Local and National standards to comply with the following: 

• Health and safety at work legislation 

• BS EN Codes of practice 

• Fire Precautions 

• IEE wiring regulations 

• Building regulations 

• DO NOT use jet/pressure washers to clean the appliance 

• DO NOT use the appliance outside 

• DO NOT allow oil or fat to come into contact with the plastic components. Clean immediately if contact occurs 

• DO NOT store products on top of the appliance 

• Always carry, store and handle the appliance in a vertical position and move by holding the base of the appliance 

• Do not carry when hot 

• Always switch off and disconnect the power supply to the unit before cleaning 

• Keep all packaging away from children. Dispose of the packaging in accordance with the regulations of local authorities 

• If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by a BUFFALO agent or a recommended qualified technician in order to avoid 

a hazard 

• This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack 

of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person 

responsible for their safety. 

• Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance. 

 

 

Product Description 
DY993 - Buffalo Bistro Contact Grill, Single Ribbed plates 

DY994 - Buffalo Bistro Contact Grill, Double Ribbed plates 

DY995 - Buffalo Bistro Contact Grill, Large Ribbed plates 

DY996 - Buffalo Bistro Contact Grill, Single Flat plates 

DY997 - Buffalo Bistro Contact Grill, Large Flat plates 

DY998 - Buffalo Bistro Contact Grill, Double Flat plates 

 

Pack Contents 
Buffalo Bistro Contact Grill 

Scraper 

Allen Key 

Should you find any damage as a result of transit, please contact your Buffalo dealer immediately. 

 

Installation 
Remove your Buffalo Bistro Contact Grill from its packaging and be certain that all protective plastics and residues are thoroughly cleaned 
from its surface. 

Locate on a firm level surface. 

Buffalo recommended that you allow no less than 100mm ventilated gap around the perimeter of this unit. Ensure that the stainless steel 

waste tray is correctly positioned. 

Connect to the electricity supply using the plug, the Grill is now ready to turn on and operate. 

Preparing the cooking surface - make sure the cooking surface is clean, turn the unit on and apply a 

generous amount of oil to the plates.  Using  the  thermostat  control,  set  the  Grill  to  110℃,  when  the  Grill  has  reached  temperature,  switch 

and carefully wipe any excess oil from the plates. 
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IF TOP PLATE BECOMES LOOSE/ STIFF USE THE ALLEN KEY SUPPLIED TO ADJUST THE TENSION. TURN CLOCKWISE TO 

TIGHTEN, ANTI-CLOCKWISE TO LOOSEN. 

 
NOTE: IT IS VITAL THAT THE COOKING SURFACE IS RE-SEASONED AFTER SCOURING 

 
WARNING: DO NOT USE STEEL WOOL AS IT MAY LEAVE SHARDS THAT COULD CONTAMINATE FOOD 

 
WARNING: DO NOT REMOVE TRAY DURING OT IMMEDIATELY AFTER USE AS THE CONTENTS WILL BE HOT 

  UK  

 
Operation 
The Contact Grill should be turned on at least 5 minutes before use 

To get efficient use out of this unit while in intermittent use, it is recommended that the Grill plates remain closed and the thermostat turned 

down, when not cooking. This will assist in reducing power consumption and also allow for quicker heat response when needed. 

Buffalo recommends that the cooking surface is lightly greased, before each use. 

A temperature setting of between 200°Cand 220°C will be sufficient for general cooking. This may vary for particular food types, individual 
needs, or experience. 

Simply place the food products on the bottom grilling surface and lower the top plate down, and cook to your needs. 

 

 
 

Cleaning, Care & Maintenance 
Before starting to clean the Grill, disconnect from the electricity supply by removing the plug from the socket. Clean the cooking surface 

regularly, we recommend it is cleaned after every use session. 

When the cooking surfaces are still warm, wash with warm soapy water and then rinse thoroughly with 

clean water. This will help to stop food sticking to the plates. Remove the fat drip tray and 

wash in warm soapy water. 

Other surfaces can be wiped over with a damp cloth to remove all food residues. Do not immerse the Contact Grill 

in water or use water sprays to clean it. 

If grease is permitted to accumulate, it will begin to carbonise into a hard substance that is extremely difficult to remove. To prevent 
this, follow the cleaning steps below: 

• Always turn OFF the appliance and disconnect from the power supply before cleaning 

• Allow the appliance to cool before cleaning, but for best results clean the plates when they are still slightly warm 

• Use warm, soapy water and a damp cloth to clean the exterior of the appliance 

• Take care when using scrapers to remove cooking residues as they can damage the cooking surface 

• Dry thoroughly after cleaning 

• A BUFFALO dealer or qualified technician should carry out repairs if required 

 

Scraping 
After each use, scrape the appliance with a scraper/grill stone/copper brush or flexible spatula to remove excess fat and food. A waste 

tray is provided for the scrapings if necessary 

If there is an accumulation of burned fat or food, the cooking surface should be thoroughly scoured and re-seasoned 

 

 

 
 

Waste tray 

This appliance feature a waste tray to collect any liquid or fats that run off during cooking 

At least once a day, remove and empty the waste tray before washing with warm, soapy water. Do not allow the tray to overfill, or 

excess grease will run out of the overflow hole at the front of the tray 
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Trouble Shooting 
If your BUFFALO product develops a fault, please check the following table before making a call to your 

BUFFALO agent. 

Fault Probable Cause Action Required 

The product is not working The product is not switched on Check the unit is plugged in correctly and 

switched on 

Plug and lead are damaged Call your BUFFALO agent or qualified 
electrical technician 

Fuse in the plug has blown Replace the plug fuse 

Power supply problem Check power supply 

Internal wiring fault Call your BUFFALO agent or qualified 

electrical technician 

Product does reach set temperature Faulty thermostat Call your BUFFALO agent or qualified 

electrical technician 

Faulty element Call your BUFFALO agent or qualified 
electrical technician 

The light only comes on when the power is 
going to the element so the product can be 

hot when this light goes out. 

Bulb has failed Call your BUFFALO agent or qualified 
electrical technician 

Power indicator light comes on but product 
does not heat up 

Faulty element Call your BUFFALO agent or qualified 
electrical technician 

Faulty thermostat Call your BUFFALO agent or qualified 
electrical technician 

Thermostat set incorrectly Check thermostat setting 

Product slow to heat up Cooking surface not cleaned Clean cooking surface as instructions 

Faulty element Call your BUFFALO agent or qualified 
electrical technician 

No power Thermal cut-out switch 

has activated 
Press re-set switch on rear of unit 

Technical Specifications 

Code Voltage 
Power 

Watts 
Current 

Plate Type Dimensions 
Weight Kgs 

Top Bottom h x w x d (mm) 

DY993 230V 50Hz 1500W 6.5A Rib Rib 210 x 290 x 320 14.5kgs 

DY994 230V 50Hz 2900W 12.6A Rib Rib 210 x 540 x 320 27kgs 

DY995 230V 50Hz 2200W 9.5A Rib Rib 210 x 380 x 320 19kgs 

DY996 230V 50Hz 1500W 6.5A Flat Flat 210 x 290 x 320 16kgs 

DY997 230V 50Hz 2200W 9.5A Flat Flat 210 x 380 x 320 21kgs 

DY998 230V 50Hz 2900W 12.6A Flat Flat 210 x 540 x 320 29kgs 
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Electrical Wiring 
This appliance is supplied with a 3 pin, moulded, BS1363 plug and lead, with a 13 amp 

fuse as standard The plug is to be connected to a suitable mains socket 

The appliance is wired as follows: 

• Live wire (coloured brown) to terminal marked L

• Neutral wire (coloured blue) to terminal marked N

• Earth wire (coloured green/yellow) to terminal marked E 

All rights reserved. No part of these instructions may be produced or transmitted in any form or by any 

means,electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior written permission of BUFFALO. 

Every effort is made to ensure all details are correct at the time of going to press, however, 

 BUFFALO reserve the right to change specifications without notice. 

Telephone Helpline: 0845 146 2887 UK 
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This appliance must be earthed.

If in doubt, consult a qualified electrician. 

Electrical isolation points must be kept clear of any obstructions. In the event of any emergency 

disconnection being required they must be readily accessible 

Disposal 

The WEEE logo on this product or its documentation indicates that the product must not be disposed 

of as household waste. The help prevent possible harm to human health and/or the environment,  

 the product must be disposed of in an approved and environmentally safe recycling process.

For further information  on how  to dispo se of this product correctly, contact the product supplier,

or the local authority responsible for waste disposal in your area

Compliance 

BUFFALO parts have undergone strict product testing in order to comply with regulatory standards 

and specifications set by international, independent and federal authorities 

BUFFALO products have been approved to carry the following symbol: 



UK 0845 146 2887 

NL 0800-29129  

040 - 2628080 

FR 0800- 29 2 29 

0160 34 28 80 

DE 0800 - 1860806 

IT N/A 

ES 901-100133

PT vendas@nisbets.pt 



DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 

• Conformiteitsverklaring • Déclaration de conformité • Konformitätserklärung • Dichiarazione di conformità •
• Declaración de conformidad • Declaração de conformidade 

Equipment Type • Uitrustingstype • Type d'équipement • Gerätetyp 
•Tipo di apparecchiatura • Tipo de equipo • Tipo de equipamento

1. Bistro Single Contact Grill
2. Bistro Contact Grill - Double (Ribbed/Ribbed)
3. Bistro Contact Grill - Large (Ribbed/Ribbed)
4. Bistro Contact Grill - Single Flat Plate
5. Bistro Contact Grill - Large Flat Plate
6. Bistro Contact Grill - Double Flat Plate

Model • Modèle • Modell • Modello • Modelo • Malli 1. DY993
2. DY994
3. DY995

4. DY996
5. DY997
6. DY998

Application of Council Directives(s) 
Toepassing van Europese Richtlijn(en) • Application de la/des 
directive(s) du Conseil • Anwendbare EU-Richtlinie(n) • 
Applicazione delle Direttive • Aplicación de la(s) directiva(s) del 
consejo • Aplicação de directiva(s) do Conselho  

Low Voltage Directive (LVD) 2014/35/EC 
EN 60335-1:2012 +A11:2014 +A13:2017 +A1:2019 
+A2:2019
EN 60335-2-38:2003 +A1:2008
EN 62233:2008

Electro-Magnetic Compatibility (EMC) Directive 
2014/30/EU 
EN 55014-1:2017 

EN 55014-2:2015 

EN 61000-3-2:2014 

EN 61000-3-3:2013 

Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive (RoHS) 
2015/863 amending Annex II to Directive 2011/65/EU 

Producer Name • Naam fabrikant • Nom du producteur • Name des 
Herstellers • Nome del produttore • Nombre del fabricante • Nome 
do fabricante  

Buffalo 

Producer Address • Adres fabrikant • Adresse du producteur • 
Anschrift des Herstellers • Indirizzo del produttore • Dirección del 
fabricante • Morada do fabricante  

Fourth Way, 
Avonmouth, 
Bristol, 
BS11 8TB 
United Kingdom 

42 North Point Business 
Park 
New Mallow Road  
Cork 
Ireland 

I, the undersigned, hereby declare that the equipment specified above conforms to the above Directive(s) and Standard(s). 
Ik, de ondergetekende, verklaar hierbij dat de hierboven gespecificeerde uitrusting goedgekeurd is volgens de bovenstaande 
Richtlijn(en) en Standaard(en). 
Je soussigné, confirme la conformité de l'équipement cité dans la présente à la / aux Directive(s) et Norme(s) ci-dessus 
Ich, der/die Unterzeichnende, erkläre hiermit, dass das oben angegebene Gerät der/den oben angeführten Richtlinie(n) und Norm(en) 
entspricht. 
Il sottoscritto dichiara che l'apparecchiatura di sopra specificata è conforme alle Direttive e agli Standard sopra riportati. 
El abajo firmante declara por la presente que el equipo arriba especificado está en conformidad con la(s) directiva(s) y estándar(es) 
arriba mencionadas. 
Eu, o abaixo-assinado, declaro que o equipamento anteriormente especificado está em conformidade com a(s) anterior(es) Directiva(s) 
e Norma(s) 

Date • Data • Date • Datum • Data • Fecha • Data 25th October 2019 

Signature • Handtekening • Signature • Unterschrift 
Firma • Firma • Assinatura 

Full Name • Volledige naam • Nom et prénom • Vollständiger Name • 
Nome completo • Nombre completo • Nome por extenso  

Ashley Hooper 

Position • Functie • Fonction • Position • Qualifica • Posición • Função Technical & Quality Manager 
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	Seasoning the Griddle Plate
	1. Ensure the cooking surface is clean.
	2. Brush the surface with cooking oil.
	3. Set the thermostat to 110˚C and turn the appliance On. The power indicator light turns on.
	4. Once the appliance reaches temperature the power indicator light turns off.
	5. Turn the appliance Off and allow to cool before wiping away any excess oil.
	6. The appliance is now ready to use.

	Cooking
	1. Connect the appliance to the mains power supply.
	2. Set the thermostat to the desired temperature (60˚C-300˚C). The power indicator light comes on and the appliance begins to heat up.
	3. The power indicator light turns off when the appliance has reached the set temperature.
	4. Place the foodstuffs on the griddle plate and cook as required.


	Cleaning, Care & Maintenance
	Scraping
	Waste Tray

	Troubleshooting
	Technical Specifications

	Electrical Wiring
	Compliance
	All rights reserved. No part of these instructions may be produced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior written permission of BUFFALO.
	Every effort is made to ensure all details are correct at the time of going to press, however, BUFFALO reserve the right to change specifications without notice.

	Veiligheidstips
	Productbeschrijving
	Inleiding
	Verpakkingsinhoud
	Werking
	Kookoppervlakken voorbereiden
	1. Zorg dat de kookoppervlakken schoon zijn.
	2. Smeer met een kwast de kookoppervlakken in met bakolie.
	3. Zet de thermostaat (staten) op 110˚C en zet het apparaat aan (ON). Het stroomlampje gaat aan.
	4. Zodra het apparaat de ingestelde temperatuur heeft bereikt gaat het stroomlampje uit.
	5. Zet het apparaat uit (OFF) en laat deze afkoelen alvorens de overbodige olie te verwijderen.
	6. Het apparaat is nu gebruiksklaar.

	Koken
	1. Steek de steker van het apparaat in het stopcontact.
	2. Zet de thermostaat op de gewenste instelling (60˚C-300˚C). Het stroomlampje gaat aan en het apparaat begint met opwarmen.
	3. Het stroomlampje gaat uit (OFF) zodra het apparaat de ingestelde temperatuur heeft bereikt.
	4. Plaats het voedsel op de grilplaat en gril het voedsel naar wens.



	Reiniging, zorg & onderhoud
	Schrapen
	Opvangbak

	Oplossen van problemen
	Technische specificaties

	Elektrische bedrading
	Productconformiteit
	Alle rechten voorbehouden. Het is verboden om deze handleiding, hetzij volledig of gedeeltelijk, elektronisch of mechanisch te r...

	Conseils de sécurité
	Description du produit
	Introduction
	Contenu de l'emballage
	Operation
	Séchage des surfaces de cuisson
	1. Vérifiez que les surfaces de cuisson sont propres.
	2. Badigeonnez les surfaces d'huile de cuisson.
	3. Réglez le(s) thermostat(s) sur 110˚C et mettez l'appareil sous tension. Le témoin d'alimentation s'allume.
	4. Une fois la température optimale atteinte, le témoin d'alimentation s'éteint.
	5. Éteignez l'appareil et laissez-le refroidir avant d'essuyer l'excès d'huile, le cas échéant.
	6. L'appareil est désormais prêt à servir.

	Cuisson
	1. Branchez l'appareil à la prise d'alimentation secteur.
	2. Réglez le thermostat à la température voulue (entre 60 et 300˚C). Le témoin d'alimentation s'allume et l'appareil chauffe.
	3. Le témoin d'alimentation s'éteint quand l'appareil a atteint la température réglée.
	4. Posez les aliments sur la plaque de cuisson, pour les faire cuire à votre gré.



	Nettoyage, entretien et maintenance
	Grattage
	Tiroir ramasse-jus

	Dépannage
	Spécifications techniques

	Raccordement électrique
	Conformité
	Tous droits réservés. La production ou transmission, partielles ou intégrales, sous quelque forme que ce soit ou par n'importe q...

	Sicherheitshinweise
	Produktbeschreibung
	Einführung
	Lieferumfang
	Betrieb
	Vorbereitung der Grillplatten
	1. Darauf achten, dass die Grillflächen sauber sind.
	2. Die Platten mit einem Pinsel mit Speiseöl bestreichen.
	3. Das/die Thermostat(e) auf 110˚C stellen und das Gerät einschalten. Die Stromanzeige leuchtet auf.
	4. Sobald das Gerät die Temperatur erreicht hat, erlischt die Stromanzeige.
	5. Das Gerät ausschalten und abkühlen lassen, bevor Sie überschüssiges Öl abwischen.
	6. Jetzt ist das Gerät einsatzbereit.

	Grillen
	1. Das Gerät an den Netzstrom anschließen.
	2. Die gewünschte Temperatur (60˚C-300˚C) auf dem Thermostat einstellen. Die Stromanzeige leuchtet auf und das Gerät erwärmt sich.
	3. Die Stromanzeige(n) erlöscht/erlöschen, wenn das Gerät die eingestellte Temperatur erreicht hat.
	4. Die Zutaten auf die Bratplatte geben und nach Anleitung garen.



	Reinigung, Pflege und Wartung
	Abschaben
	Auffangschale

	Störungssuche
	Technische Spezifikationen

	Elektroanschlüsse
	Konformität
	Das WEEE-Logo an diesem Produkt oder in der Dokumentation weist darauf hin, dass das Produkt nicht mit dem normalen Hausmüll ent...
	Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Diese Anleitung darf ohne vorherige schriftliche Genehmigung von BUFFALO weder ganz noch teilweise in i...

	Suggerimenti per la sicurezza
	Descrizione del prodotti
	Introduzione
	Contenuto della confezione
	Funzionamento
	Precondizionamento delle superfici di cottura
	1. Assicurarsi che le superfici di cottura siano pulite.
	2. Spennellare le superfici con olio alimentare.
	3. Impostare il termostato su 110˚C e accendere l'apparecchio. La spia di alimentazione si illumina.
	4. Una volta che l'apparecchio ha raggiunto la temperatura impostata la spia dell'alimentazione si spegne.
	5. Spegnere l'apparecchio e lasciare raffreddare prima di rimuovere l'eventuale olio in eccesso.
	6. L'apparecchio è ora pronto per l'uso.

	Cottura
	1. Collegare l'apparecchio all'alimentazione di rete.
	2. Regolare il termostato sulla temperatura desiderata (da 60˚C a 300˚C). La spia di alimentazione di accende e l'apparecchio inizia a riscaldarsi.
	3. La spia di alimentazione si spegne quando l'apparecchio ha raggiunto la temperatura impostata.
	4. Posizionare il cibo sulla piastra e cuocere come necessario.



	Pulizia e manutenzione
	Raschiamento
	Vassoio di raccolta

	Risoluzione dei problemi
	Specifiche tecniche

	Cablaggi elettrici
	Conformità
	Tutti i diritti riservati. È vietata la riproduzione o la trasmissione in alcuna forma, elettronica, meccanica, mediante fotocop...

	Consejos de Seguridad
	Descripción del Producto
	Introducción
	Contenido del Conjunto
	Funcionamiento
	Cura de las superficies de cocción
	1. Asegúrese de que la superficie de cocción esté limpia.
	2. Aplique aceite de cocinar con un pincel.
	3. Ajuste el/los termostato/s a 110˚C y encienda el aparato (On). Se encenderá la luz indicadora de alimentación.
	4. Cuando el aparato alcance la temperatura fijada, se apagará la luz indicadora de alimentación.
	5. Apague el aparato y deje que se enfríe antes de eliminar el exceso de aceite.
	6. Ahora el aparato está a punto para el funcionamiento.

	Cocción
	1. Conecte el aparato al suministro eléctrico principal.
	2. Ajuste el termostato a la temperatura deseada (60˚C-300˚C). La luz indicadora de alimentación se encenderá y el aparato empezará a calentar.
	3. La luz indicadora de alimentación se apaga cuando el aparato ha alcanzado la temperatura indicada.
	4. Coloque los alimentos sobre la placa de la plancha y cocínelos al gusto.



	Limpieza, Cuidado y Mantenimiento
	Rascado
	Bandeja recogegrasas

	Resolución de problemas
	Especificaciones Técnicas

	Cableado Eléctrico
	Cumplimiento
	Reservados todos los derechos. Puede estar prohibida la reproducción o transmisión en cualquier forma o por cualquier medio elec...

	Conselhos de segurança
	Descrição do produto
	Introdução
	Conteúdo da embalagem
	Quando confrontado com quaisquer danos provocados durante o transporte, contacte imediatamente o seu fornecedor BUFFALO.
	Funcionamento
	Preparar as superfícies para cozinhar
	1. Verifique se as superfícies para cozinhar estão limpas.
	2. Esfregue óleo de cozinha nas superfícies.
	3. Coloque o(s) termóstato(s) a 110˚C e ligue o aparelho. Coloque o(s) termóstato(s) a 110˚C e ligue o aparelho.
	4. Assim que o aparelho tiver atingido a temperatura, a luz indicadora de alimentação desliga.
	5. Desligue o aparelho e deixe-o arrefecer antes de limpar o óleo que possa ter ficado em excesso.
	6. O aparelho está pronto a usar.
	Cozinhar
	1. Coloque a ficha do aparelho na tomada.
	2. Ponha o termóstato na temperatura desejada (60˚C-300˚C). A luz do interruptor principal acende e o aparelho começa a aquecer.
	3. A luz indicadora de alimentação desliga-se quando o aparelho tiver atingido a temperatura desejada.
	4. Coloque os alimentos na placa para grelhar e cozinhe da forma adequada.



	Limpeza, cuidados & manutenção
	Raspagem
	Recipiente de desperdícios

	Resolução de problemas
	Especificações técnicas

	Cablagem eléctrica
	Conformidade
	Todos os direitos reservados. É proibida a reprodução electrónica ou mecânica, ou por qualquer outro meio copiar, guardar em mei...

	Säkerhetsråd
	Produktbeskrivning
	Inledning
	Förpackningsinnehåll
	Drift
	Härda matlagningsytorna
	1. Kontrollera att matlagningsytorna är rena.
	2. Borsta ytorna med matolja.
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